

No. 11-345

IN THE

Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals at Yale

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ALLYSON BENNETT
CONNOR SULLIVAN
Counsel for Respondents

*The Yale Law School
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
I. The History of the Use of Race in Undergraduate Admissions at UT.....	1
A. Admissions Pre-Hopwood.....	2
B. Admissions Post- <i>Hopwood</i> and Pre- <i>Grutter</i>	2
C. Admissions Post- <i>Grutter</i>	4
II. The Challenged Program.....	5
III. The Current Litigation.....	7
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Argument	10
I. Under <i>Grutter</i> , UT Has a Compelling Interest in Student Body Diversity.....	11
A. <i>Grutter</i> Recognized a Compelling State Interest in Student Body Diversity.....	11
B. This Court Should Defer to UT’s Judgment That Critical Mass Requires Significant Interactions Among Different Racial Groups in the Classroom.....	12
C. UT’s Admissions Policies Are Intended To Achieve a Diverse Student Body, Not Racial Balance.....	13
1. UT Could Not Achieve a Critical Mass of Minority Students Without Race-Conscious Measures.....	14
2. What Constitutes a Critical Mass Is Highly Context-Dependent.....	15
3. The Actual Operation of UT’s Plan Is Inconsistent with Racial Balancing.....	16
II. UT’s Affirmative Action Plan Satisfies <i>Grutter</i> ’s Narrow Tailoring Requirement.....	17
A. UT’s Plan Is Not a Quota	17
B. UT’s Plan Includes Flexible, Holistic Review.....	18
C. The UT Plan Does Not Unduly Burden Non-Minority Applicants.....	19
D. UT’s Plan Is Limited in Time.....	20
E. UT Considered Race-Neutral Alternatives in Good Faith.....	21
III. Regardless of the Lawfulness of UT’s Admissions Program, <i>Grutter</i> Remains Valid And Should Not Be Overruled.....	24
A. <i>Grutter</i> Has Proven Workable.....	25

B. Substantial Reliance Interests Exist	28
C. <i>Grutter</i> Does Not Conflict With Any Prior Or Subsequent Ruling Of This Court.....	31
D. <i>Grutter's</i> Factual Assumptions Remain Accurate.....	37
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	passim
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	24, 25
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	32
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	17, 32
<i>Coal. To Defend Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> , No. 11-15100, 2012 WL 1072235 (9th Cir. Apr. 2, 2012)	28, 39
<i>Coal. To Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of Univ. of Mich.</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 924, 957 (E.D. Mich. 2008), awaiting <i>en banc</i> review, No. 08-1387, (6th Cir. Sept. 9, 2011) (order granting <i>en banc</i> review and vacating panel decision)	28
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Sch./Bernice Pauahi Bishop Estate</i> , 470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 550 U.S. 931 (2007)	28
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 644 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Tex. 2009)	passim
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	13
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznik</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	11
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	18
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 821 (E.D. Mich. 2001), <i>rev'd</i> by 288 F.3d 732 (2002).....	38
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	passim
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	11
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1966).....	13
<i>Local 28, Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986).....	17
<i>Lomack v. City of Newark</i> , 463 F.3d 303 (3rd Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	32
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Services of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	25
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	31
<i>Parents Involved in Comt. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	passim
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	25
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S.Ct. 808 (2009).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	12
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	passim
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	11
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	13
<i>Smith v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 392 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 813 (2005).....	27
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	13

<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	19, 20
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	20, 21, 32

Statutes

Tex. Educ. Code § 51.803 (1997)	3
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.400 (West 2011)	29, 39

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 99-281 (Fla. Nov. 9, 1999)	29
Legislative Referendum No. 359, S.J.R. 15, 53d Leg., 1st Sess. (Okla. 2011)	29
The Univ. of Tex. at Austin Office of Admissions, <i>Implementation and Results of the Texas Automatic Admissions Law (HB 558)</i> (2010)	23
<i>The Univ. of Tex. at Austin Proposal To Consider Race & Ethnicity in Admissions</i> (June 25, 2004)	passim

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 36	29
Cal. Const. art. I, § 31	29, 38
Mich. Const. art. I, § 26	29
Nebr. Const. art. I, § 30	29

Articles

Althea K. Nagai, <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Undergraduate Admissions at Two Ohio Public Universities</i> , Center for Equal Opportunity (Feb. 14, 2011)	30
Ellison S. Ward, Note, <i>Toward Constitutional Minority Recruitment and Retention: A Narrowly Tailored Approach</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 609 (2009)	30, 31
Eryn Hadley, <i>Did the Sky Really Fall?: Ten Years After California's Proposition 209</i> , 20 B.Y.U. J. Pub. L. 103 (2005)	39
Jack Greenberg, <i>Affirmative Action in Higher Education: Confronting the Condition and Theory</i> , 43 B.C. L. Rev. 521 (2002)	39
Justin P. Walsh, <i>Swept Under the Rug: Integrating Critical Race Theory into the Legal Debate on the Use of Race</i> , 6 Seattle J. for Soc. Just. 673 (2008)	39
Lauren S. Foley, <i>From Comparing Plus Factors to Context Review: The Future of Affirmative Action in Higher Education</i> , 39 J.L. & Educ. 183 (2010)	29
Linda Chavez, <i>Racial Preferences in Wisconsin</i> , Center for Equal Opportunity (Sept. 16, 2011)	30
Marcia G. Synnott, <i>The Evolving Diversity Rationale in University Admissions: From Regents v. Bakke to the University of Michigan Cases</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 463 (2005)	38
Meera E. Deo, <i>The Promise of Grutter: Diverse Interactions at the University of Michigan Law School</i> , 17 Mich. J. of Race & L. 63 (2011)	31
Melvin Butch Hollowell, <i>In the Wake of Proposal 2: The Challenge to Equality of Opportunity in Michigan</i> , 34 T. Marshall L. Rev. 203 (2008)	39
Peter Schmidt, <i>From "Minority" to "Diversity,"</i> 22 Chron. of Higher Educ., Feb. 3, 2006	30

Steve Padilla, *A Call To Increase Black Enrollment at UCLA*, L.A. Times, Oct. 30, 2006..... 39
Victor M.H. Borden et al., *Top 100 Undergraduate Degree Producers: Interpreting the Data*,
Diverse Issues in Higher Educ., May 31, 2007.) 5

Court Documents

Amended Complaint for Declaratory, Injunctive and Other Relief, Fisher v. University of Texas
at Austin, 645 F. Supp. 2d 587, 591 (W.D. Tex. 2009) (1:08-cv-00253-SS)..... 7
